



10 FEB -2 PM 3: 11

February 2, 2010

COMMISSION CLERK

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Petition for increase in rates by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.; Docket No. 090079-EI

Dear Ms. Cole:

On January 21, 2010, Progress Energy Florida, Inc. ("PEF") filed revised tariff sheets to implement the decisions made by the Commission at the January 11, 2010 Special Agenda. In response to Staff's clarification of the Commission's ruling and request to remove the references to rate adjustment, please find enclosed for filing the original and five (5) copies of PEF's REVISED Tariff Sheets in both legislative and clean copy formats submitted for administrative approval.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please call me at (727) 820-5184 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

JTB/lms

Katherine Fleming CC.

APA ECR) Ianiffs forwarded

GCL

RAD SSC

COM

ADM OPC

CLK

I. LEGISLATIVE TARIFFS

Rate Schedule	Description
6.106	BA-I
6.120	RS-I
6.130	RSL-I
6.135	RSL-2
6.141	RST-1
6.150	GS-I
6.161	GST-1
6.165	GS-2
6.171	GSD-1
6.182	GSDT-1
6.231	CS-1
6.236	CS-2
6.2391	CS-3
6.241	CST-1
6.246	CST-2
6.2491	CST-3
6.251	IS-I
6.256	IS-2
6.261	IST-I
6.266	IST-2
6.283	LS-I
6.313	SS-1
6.318	SS-2
6.323	SS-3



SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-THIRDSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.106 CANCELS TWENTY-SECONDFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.106

Page 2 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE BA-1 BILLING ADJUSTMENTS (Continued from Page 1)

(3) Capacity Cost Recovery Factor:

The Capacity Cost Recovery (CCR) Factors applicable to the Energy Charge under the Company's various rate schedules are normally determined annually by the Florida Public Service Commission for the billing months of January through December. This factor is designed to recover the cost of capacity payments made by the Company for off-system capacity and is adjusted to reflect changes in these costs from one period to the next.

(4) Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Factor:

The Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) Factors applicable to the Energy Charge under the Company's various rate schedules are normally determined annually by the Florida Public Service Commission for the billing months of January through December. This factor is designed to recover environmental compliance costs incurred by the Company and is adjusted to reflect changes in these costs from one period to the next.

Rate Adjustment:

As authorized by the Florida Public Service Commission in Docket Nos. 090079 El and 090144 El, effective with July 2009 billings, for rates recoverable a) on an interim basis, and b) on a limited basis associated with the Bartow Repowering project, an increase of 10.03% (0.91% for interim and 9.12% for Bartow Repower) shall apply to the following base rate billings under each rate schedule:i) Customer Charge, ii) Demand Charge, iii) Energy Charge, iv) Lighting Facilities Charges and v) demand and energy related charges for premium distribution, delivery voltage credits, power factor and meter voltage credits. This rate adjustment factor will not apply to load management credits, interruptible credits, curtailable credits, or standby generation credits.

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

In accordance with Section 203.01 of the Florida Statutes, a factor of 2.5641% is applicable to electric sales charges for collection of the state Gross Receipts Tax.

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

A Right-of-Way Utilization Fee is applied to the charges for electric service (exclusive of any Municipal, County, or State Sales Tax) provided to customers within the jurisdictional limits of each municipal or county governmental body or any unit of special-purpose government or other entity with authority requiring the payment of a franchise fee, tax, charge, or other imposition whether in money, service, or other things of value for utilization of rights-of-way for location of Company distribution or transmission facilities. The Right-of-Way Utilization Fee shall be determined in a negotiated agreement (i.e., franchise and other agreements) in a manner which reflects the Company's payments to a governmental body or other entity with authority plus the appropriate Gross Receipts Taxes and Regulatory Assessment Fees resulting from such additional revenue. The Right-of-Way Utilization Fee is added to the charges for electric service prior to the application of any appropriate taxes.

Municipal Tax:

A Municipal Tax is applied to the charge for electric service provided to customers within the jurisdictional limits of each municipal or other governmental body imposing a utility tax on such service. The Municipal Tax shall be determined in accordance with the governmental body's utility tax ordinance, and the amount collected by the Company from the Municipal Tax shall be remitted to the governmental body in the manner required by law. No Municipal Tax shall apply to fuel charges in excess of 0.699¢/kWh.

Sales Tax:

A State Sales Tax is applied to the charge for electric service provided to all non-residential customers and equipment rental provided to all customers (unless a qualified sales tax exemption status is on record with the Company). The State Sales Tax shall be determined in accordance with the State's sales tax laws. The amount collected by the Company shall be remitted to the State in the manner required by law. In those counties that have enacted a County Discretionary Sales Surtax, such tax shall be applied and paid in a like manner.

Governmental Undergrounding Fee:

Applicable to customers located in a designated Underground Assessment Area within a local government (a municipality or a county) that requires the Company to collect a Governmental Undergrounding Fee from such customers to recover the local government's costs of converting overhead electric distribution facilities to underground facilities. The Governmental Undergrounding Fee billed to a customer's account shall not exceed the lesser of (i) 15 percent of a customer's total net electric service charges, or (ii) a maximum monthly amount of \$30 for residential customers and \$50 for each 5,000 kilowatt-hour increment of consumption for commercial/industrial customers, unless the Commission approves a higher percentage or maximum monthly amount. The maximum monthly amount shall apply to each line of billing in the case of a customer receiving a single bill for multiple service points, and to each occupancy unit in the case of a master metered customer. The Governmental Undergrounding Fee shall be calculated on the customer's charges for electric service before the addition of any applicable taxes.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

NO 6 120

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

To residential customers in a single dwelling house, a mobile home, or individually metered single apartment unit or other unit having housekeeping facilities, occupied by one family or household as a residence. The premises of such single dwelling may include an additional apartment with separate housekeeping facilities, as well as a garage and other separate structures where they are occupied or used solely by the members or servants of such family or household. Also, for energy used in commonly-owned facilities in condominium and cooperative apartment buildings subject to the following criteria:

- 1. 100% of the energy is used exclusively for the co-owner's benefit.
- None of the energy is used in any endeavor which sells or rents a commodity or provides service for a fee.
- 3. Each point of delivery is separately metered and billed.
- A responsible legal entity is established as the customer to whom the Company can render its bill(s) for said service.

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycles per second, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard available distribution voltage. Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service and Meter Installations."

Limitation of Service:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer Charge:

\$ 8.768.03

Demand and Energy Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: First 1.000 kWh

All additional kWh

3.9823,649¢ per kWh 5.0734.649¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105 See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2010 December 31, 2009



6.130

Page 1 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT

Availability:

Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System.

Available to customers whose premises have active load management devices installed prior to June 30, 2007.

Available to customers whose premises have load management devices installed after June 30, 2007 that have and are willing to submit to load control of, at a minimum, central electric cooling and heating systems.

Applicable:

To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh (based on the most recent 12 months, or, where not available, a projection for 12 months), and utilizing any of the following electrical equipment:

- 1. Water Heater
- 2. Central Electric Heating System
- 3. Central Electric Cooling System
- 4. Swimming Pool Pump

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service and Meter Installations,"

Limitation of Service:

Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices installed on the customer's premises.

For new service requests after June 30, 2007 customers with a central electric heating system that is a heat pump will be installed on Interruption Schedule S. All other new service requests will be installed on Interruption Schedule B. Interruption Schedule C shall be at the option of the customer.

For new service requests after April 1, 1995, and before June 30, 2007, customers who select the swimming pool pump schedule must also select at least one other schedule.

An installation of an alternative thermal storage heating system under Special Provision No. 7 of this rate schedule is not available after April 1, 1995.

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer Charge:	\$ 8.768.03

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charges:

First 1,000 kWh
All additional kWh

5.0734.649¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Load Management Monthly Credit Amounts: 1.2

Interruptible Equipment	Interruption Schedule				
	A	8	C	<u>d</u>	<u>s</u>
Water Heater	=	¥	\$3.50	-	-
Central Heating System ³	\$2.00	\$8.00	•	-	\$8.00
Central Heating System w/Thermal Storage ³		-	-	\$8.00	<u></u>
Central Cooling System ⁴	\$1.00	\$5.00	·-		\$5.00
Swimming Pool Pump	-	=	\$2.50	r	2

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2010December 31, 2009

SECTION NO. VI TWELFTHELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO.

CANCELS ELEVENTHTENTH REVISED SHEET

NO. 6.135

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT – WINTER ONLY

Availability:

Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System.

Applicable:

To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh for the months of November through March (based on the most recent billings, where not available, a projection for those months) and utilizing **both** electric water heater and central electric heating systems.

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service and Meter Installations."

Limitation of Service:

Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices installed on the customer's premises.

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer (Charge:
------------	---------

\$ 8.768.03

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charges:

First 1,000 kWh	3.9823.649¢ per kWh
All additional kWh	<u>5.073</u> 4.649¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	366 311661 MO. O. 100

Load Management Credit Amount:1

Interruptible Equipment	Monthly Credit ²
Water Heater and Central Heating System	\$11.50

Notes:

(1) Load management credit shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Energy Charge associated with kWh consumption in excess of 600 kWh/month.

— (2) For billing months of November through March only.

Appliance Interruption Schedule:

Heating

Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30 minute interval within the Company's designated Peak Periods. Heat pump back-up strip may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, during the Company's designated Peak. When the heat pump back-up strip is being interrupted, the heat pump will not be interrupted.

Water Heater

Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated Peak Periods

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2010 Docomber 31, 2009

SECTION NO. VI FIFOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.141 CANCELS FOURTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO.

Page 2 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE RST-1
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE
(Closed to New Customers as of 02/10/10)

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6, 106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate at that location for a minimum term of twelve (12) consecutive months.

Special Provisions:

- 1. All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by metering equipment capable of determining energy use during specified hourly periods.
- 2. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability.
- 3. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of meter installation.
- 4. Customers at their option may elect to receive a lower monthly Customer Charge by making a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) equal to the additional installed cost of a time of use meter. As of the effective date of this rate schedule, the CIAC required is \$90.00432.00. For customers electing this option, the Customer Charge shall be the Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule RS-1.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

-6.450

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE GS-1 GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

To any customer, other than residential, for light and power purposes for which no other rate schedule is specifically applicable.

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available.

Limitation of Service:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer Charge:

Unmetered Account:	\$ 6.54 5.99
Secondary Metering Voltage:	\$ <u>11.5940-62</u>
Primary Metering Voltage:	\$ 146.56134.31
Transmission Metering Voltage:	\$ <u>722.90662.48</u>

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charge:	4.326 3.964 ¢ per kWh
Hone de Energy Onlings.	7.020 0.001 & DELKY11

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition, the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.591542¢ per kWh for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above standard distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2010 December 31, 2009

SECTION NO. VI <u>SEVEN</u>SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.161 CANCELS SIXFIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.161

Page 2 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE GST-1 GENERAL SERVICE -- NON-DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods: (Continued)

(b) Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy and Demand Charges hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6,106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate at that location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months.

Special Provisions:

- The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
 Whenever the customer increases his electric load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required.
- 2. The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the customer shall be furnished and maintained by the customer. The customer may request the Company to furnish such additional equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment.
- All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by metering equipment capable of determining energy use during specified hourly periods.
- 4. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability.
- 5. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of meter installation.
- Customers, at their option, may elect to receive a lower monthly Customer Charge by making a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC)
 equal to the additional installed cost of a time of use meter. The CiAC required is \$132.00. For customers electing this option, the
 Customer Charge shall be the applicable Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule GS-1.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-FIFTHOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.165 CANCELS TWENTY-FOURTHTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO.

6.465

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE GS-2 GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND 100% LOAD FACTOR USAGE

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

To any customer, other than residential, with fixed wattage loads operating continuously throughout the billing period (such as traffic signals, cable TV amplifiers and gas transmission substations).

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available.

Limitation of Service:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

\$ <u>6.545.00</u> \$ <u>11.5940.62</u>

Rate per Month:

Customer Charge:

Unmetered Account: Metered Account:

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 1.6401.503¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition, the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.119409¢ per kWh for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor.	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2010December 31, 2009

SECTION NO. VI SIXFIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.171 CANCELS FIFOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.171

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 **GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND**

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credits:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.320-29 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.191.09 per kW of Billing Demand

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6,105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6,106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of twelve (12) months from commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until receipt of notice by the Company from the customer to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Company under Flonda Public Service Commission or Company Rules.

Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate must remain on this rate for a minimum term of twelve (12) months.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



6.482

Page 3 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE GSDT-1 GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE (Continued from Page No. 2)

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge.

Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate schedule at the location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months.

Special Provisions:

- The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
 Whenever the customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required.
- 2. The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the customer shall be furnished and maintained by the customer. The customer may request the Company to furnish such additional equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment.
- 3. All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by the metering equipment capable of determining energy use during specified hourly periods.
- 4. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability.
- 5. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of meter installation.
- For customers who made, prior to May 1, 2002, a Contribution In Aid of Construction (CIAC) equal to the additional installed cost of a time of use meter, the Customer Charge shall be the applicable Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule GSD-1.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-FIRSTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.231 CANCELS TWENTIETHNINETEENTH REVISED SHEET

NO: 6.231

Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CS-1 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period.

Determination of Curtailable Demand:

The Curtailable Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the current Billing Demand and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate. In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: \$ 0.320.29 per kW of Billing Demand For Transmission Delivery Voltage: \$ 1.194.09 per kW of Billing Demand

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased $2\underline{3}4\phi$ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased $2\underline{3}4\phi$ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum Initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 500 kW

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand:

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate, multiplied by the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand, multiplied by the number of hours in the billing period). In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: \$ 0.320.29 per kW of Billing Demand For Transmission Delivery Voltage: \$ 1.194.09 per kW of Billing Demand

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 234¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 234¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE CS-3 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE - FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor Adjustment:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 234¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 231¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

- 1. As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not available. If such energy can be purchased, the terms of Special Provision No. 6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be deemed to exist while such energy remains available.
- As a condition for service under this rate schedule, a customer is required to enter into a contract with the Company on the Company's filed standard contract Form No. 2. An initial Fixed Curtailable Demand of at least 2,000 kW shall be specified in the contract, which may be re-established under the following conditions:
 - (a) If a change in the customer's power requirements occurs, the Company and the customer may establish a new Fixed Curtailable Demand.
 - (b) If the customer fails to reduce load by the Fixed Curtailable Demand for the duration of any period of requested curtailment, the lowest measured load reduction achieved during such period shall become the Fixed Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing period following the period of requested curtailment. In addition, Special Provision No. 5 is applicable.
 - (c) If the customer establishes a demand reduction larger than the Fixed Curtailable Demand for the duration of each period of requested curtailment occurring within a billing period, upon request by the customer, the lowest of the demand reductions achieved during each such period shall become the Fixed Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing period.
- 3. As an essential requirement for receiving the Curtailable Demand Credit provided under this rate schedule, a customer shall be strictly responsible for the curtailment of its load by at least the Fixed Curtailable Demand upon each curtailment request from the Company, Such requests will be made during those periods specified under Limitation of Service above. The Company shall also have the right to request at least one additional curtailment each calendar year irrespective of such limitations.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI NINEEIGHTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.241 CANCELS EIGHSEVENTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO.

C 244

Page 2 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE CST-1 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods:

- (a) On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - (1) For the calendar months of November through March,
 Monday through Friday *:
 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and
 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
 - (2) For the calendar months of April through October, Monday through Friday*: 12:0

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
- (b) Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Determination of Curtailable Demand:

The Curtailable Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the current On-Peak Demand and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate. In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.320.29 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.191.09 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Curtallable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage
Distribution Primary
Transmission

Reduction Factor

1.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23+¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23+¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Rate Adjustment:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105
See Sheet No. 6.106
See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI <u>SEVEN</u>SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.246 CANCELS SIXFIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.246

Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods:

(a) On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:

(1) For the calendar months of November through March,

Monday through Friday *:

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and

6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, Monday through Friday*:

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- * The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
 - (b) Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 500 kW.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand:

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate, multiplied by the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand, multiplied by the number of hours in the billing period). In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.320.29 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.191 09 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no everit shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Facto
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23+¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23+¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand,

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



8 249

Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CST-3 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE – FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Determination of Billing Demand:

The Base Demand for billing purposes shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 2,000 kW.

The On-Peak Demand for billing purposes shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate schedule at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.320.29 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.191.09 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor Adjustment:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 234¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 234¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

 As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not available. If such energy can be purchased, the terms of Special Provision No. 6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be deemed to exist while such energy remains available.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



NO. 6-251

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) of more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of five (5) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

- 1. When the customer increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company.
- Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a
 first-come, first-served basis. Required equipment (metering, under-frequency relay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to
 availability. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation.
- The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, at its option, require a special contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
- 4. The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hereunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases, the customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder based on the customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IST-1, CS-1, CST-1, IS-2, IST-2, CS-2, CST-2, CS-3, CST-3, SS-2 and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar month.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



0.056

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IS-2 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of five (5) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

- When the customer Increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use
 of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company.
- 2. Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required equipment (metering, under-frequency relay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation. Before commencement of service under this rate, the Company shall exercise an interruption for purposes of testing its equipment. The Company shall also have the right to exercise at least one additional interruption each calendar year irrespective of capacity availability or operating conditions. The Company will give the customer notice of the test.
- The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, at its option, require a special contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
- 4. The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hereunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases, the customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder based on the customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS-1, IST-1, CS-1, CST-1, IST-2, CS-2, CST-2, CS-3, CST-3, SS-2 and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar month.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



NO 6 261

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IST-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods: (Continued)

(b) Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.3229 per kW of Billing Demand \$ 1.1999 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 2324¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



6.266

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IST-2 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods: (Continued)

(b) Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not fess than 500 kW.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand:

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the product of the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period and the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand times the number of hours in the billing period).

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: \$ 0.3229 per kW of Billing Demand For Transmission Delivery Voltage: \$ 1.1909 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 234¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 234¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 5.106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI <u>SEVENTHSIXTH</u> REVISED SHEET NO. 6.283 CANCELS SIXTHFIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.283

Page 4 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 LIGHTING SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 3)

III. Additional Facilities

BILLING TYPE

Electrical Pole Receptacle 4

 401
 Single
 \$3.002.76 per unit

 402
 Double
 \$3.903.57 per unit

Notes to Per Unit Charges:

- (1) Restricted to existing installations.
- (2) Lumens output may vary with lamp configuration and age. Wattage ratings do not include ballast losses.
- (3) Shown for information only. Energy charges are billed by applying the foregoing energy and demand charges to the total monthly kWh.
- (4) Electric use permitted only during the period of October through January, only on poles designated by the Company. Energy charged separately.
- (5) Special applications only

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6-106
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the sum of the Customer Charge and applicable Fixture, Maintenance and Pole Charges.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Terms of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of ten (10) years from the commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. Upon early termination of service under this schedule, the customer shall pay an amount equal to the remaining monthly lease amount for the term of contract, applicable Customer Charges and removal/remevable cost of the facilities.

Special Provisions:

- 1. The customer shall execute a contract on the Company's standard filed contract form for service under this rate schedule.
- 2. Where the Company provides a fixture or pole type other than those listed above, the monthly charges, as applicable shall be computed as follows:
 - I. Fixture
 - (a) Fixture Charge:(b) Maintenance Charge:

1.594.46% of the Company's average installed cost. The Company's estimated cost of maintaining fixture.

II. Pole

Pole Charge:

1.821.67% of installed cost.

- The customer shall be responsible for the cost incurred to repair or replace any fixture or pole which has been willfully damaged. The Company shall not be required to make such repair or replacement prior to payment by the customer for damage.
- 4 Maintenance Service for customer-owned fixtures at charges stated hereunder shall be restricted to fixtures being maintained as of November 1, 1992. For additional requests of the Company to perform maintenance of customer-owned fixtures, the Company may consider providing such service and bill the customer in accordance with the Company's policy related to "Work Performed for the Public."

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI FOURTEENTHTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET

CANCELS THIRTEENTHTWELETH REVISED

SHEET NO. 6.313

Page 4 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 FIRM STANDBY SERVICE (Continued from Page No. 3)

Rate Per Month: (Continued)

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued)

D. Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary delivery voltage, the Distribution Capacity Charge hereunder will be reduced by 2927¢ per kW.

E. Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, Non-Fuel Energy Charge, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Facto		
Distribution Primary	1.0%		
Transmission	2.0%		

F. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105.

G	Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
GH.	Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
<u>H</u> 1.	Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
jJ.	Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
ΔK.	Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 3 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by \$0.8174 per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Rating Periods:

- 1. On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - A. For the calendar months of November through March,

Monday through Friday*:

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

B. For the calendar months of April through October,

Monday through Friday*: 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- * The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
- 2. Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above.

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to service the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

Page 4 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 3)

Rate Per Month: (Continued)

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued)

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, Interruptible Capacity Credit, Non-Fuel Energy Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor		
Distribution Primary	1.0%		
Transmission	2.0%		

G **Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:**

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105.

H	Rate Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
HI.	Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
JJ.	Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
JK.	Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
KI.	Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6 106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by \$0.8174 per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Rating Periods:

- 1. On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - For the calendar months of November through March,

Monday through Friday*:

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

8. For the calendar months of April through October,

Monday through Friday*:

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
- 2. Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above.

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to service the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule.

Special Provisions:

- 1. When the customer increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company.
- Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required interruptible equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation.

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



6.323

Page 4 of 6

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE (Continued from Page No. 3)

Rate Per Month: (Continued)

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued)

F. Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, Interruptible Capacity Credit, Non-Fuel Energy Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

G. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105.

H	Rate-Adjustment:	See Sheet No. 6.106
HI.	Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
IJ.	Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
JK.	Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
KŁ.	Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by \$0.8174 per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Rating Periods:

- 1. On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - A. For the calendar months of November through March,

Monday through Friday*:

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

B. For the calendar months of April through October,

Monday through Friday*:

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- * The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
- 2. Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above.

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to service the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule.

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

II. CLEAN COPY TARIFFS

Rate Schedule	<u>Description</u>
6.106	BA-1
6.120	RS-1
6.130	RSL-1
6.135	RSL-2
6.141	RST-1
6.150	GS-1
6.161	GST-1
6.165	GS-2
6.171	GSD-1
6.182	GSDT-1
6.231	CS-1
6.236	CS-2
6.2391	CS-3
6.241	CST-1
6.246	CST-2
6.2491	CST-3
6.251	IS-1
6.256	IS-2
6.261	IST-1
6.266	IST-2
6.283	LS-1
6.313	SS-1
6.318	SS-2
6.323	SS-3

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 6.106 CANCELS TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.106

Page 2 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE BA-1 BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

(Continued from Page 1)

(3) Capacity Cost Recovery Factor:

The Capacity Cost Recovery (CCR) Factors applicable to the Energy Charge under the Company's various rate schedules are normally determined annually by the Florida Public Service Commission for the billing months of January through December. This factor is designed to recover the cost of capacity payments made by the Company for off-system capacity and is adjusted to reflect changes in these costs from one period to the next.

(4) Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Factor:

The Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) Factors applicable to the Energy Charge under the Company's various rate schedules are normally determined annually by the Florida Public Service Commission for the billing months of January through December. This factor is designed to recover environmental compliance costs incurred by the Company and is adjusted to reflect changes in these costs from one period to the next.

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

In accordance with Section 203.01 of the Florida Statutes, a factor of 2.5641% is applicable to electric sales charges for collection of the state Gross Receipts Tax.

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

A Right-of-Way Utilization Fee is applied to the charges for electric service (exclusive of any Municipal, County, or State Sales Tax) provided to customers within the jurisdictional limits of each municipal or county governmental body or any unit of special-purpose government or other entity with authority requiring the payment of a franchise fee, tax, charge, or other imposition whether in money, service, or other things of value for utilization of rights-of-way for location of Company distribution or transmission facilities. The Right-of-Way Utilization Fee shall be determined in a negotiated agreement (i.e., franchise and other agreements) in a manner which reflects the Company's payments to a governmental body or other entity with authority plus the appropriate Gross Receipts Taxes and Regulatory Assessment Fees resulting from such additional revenue. The Right-of-Way Utilization Fee is added to the charges for electric service prior to the application of any appropriate taxes.

Municipal Tax:

A Municipal Tax is applied to the charge for electric service provided to customers within the jurisdictional limits of each municipal or other governmental body imposing a utility tax on such service. The Municipal Tax shall be determined in accordance with the governmental body's utility tax ordinance, and the amount collected by the Company from the Municipal Tax shall be remitted to the governmental body in the manner required by law. No Municipal Tax shall apply to fuel charges in excess of 0.699¢/kWh.

Sales Tax:

A State Sales Tax is applied to the charge for electric service provided to all non-residential customers and equipment rental provided to all customers (unless a qualified sales tax exemption status is on record with the Company). The State Sales Tax shall be determined in accordance with the State's sales tax laws. The amount collected by the Company shall be remitted to the State in the manner required by law. In those counties that have enacted a County Discretionary Sales Surtax, such tax shall be applied and paid in a like manner.

Governmental Undergrounding Fee:

Applicable to customers located in a designated Underground Assessment Area within a local government (a municipality or a county) that requires the Company to collect a Governmental Undergrounding Fee from such customers to recover the local government's costs of converting overhead electric distribution facilities to underground facilities. The Governmental Undergrounding Fee billed to a customer's account shall not exceed the lesser of (i) 15 percent of a customer's total net electric service charges, or (ii) a maximum monthly amount of \$30 for residential customers and \$50 for each 5,000 kilowatt-hour increment of consumption for commercial/industrial customers, unless the Commission approves a higher percentage or maximum monthly amount. The maximum monthly amount shall apply to each line of billing in the case of a customer receiving a single bill for multiple service points, and to each occupancy unit in the case of a master metered customer. The Governmental Undergrounding Fee shall be calculated on the customer's charges for electric service before the addition of any applicable taxes.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.120 CANCELS TWENTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.120

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

To residential customers in a single dwelling house, a mobile home, or individually metered single apartment unit or other unit having housekeeping facilities, occupied by one family or household as a residence. The premises of such single dwelling may include an additional apartment with separate housekeeping facilities, as well as a garage and other separate structures where they are occupied or used solely by the members or servants of such family or household. Also, for energy used in commonly-owned facilities in condominium and cooperative apartment buildings subject to the following criteria:

- 1. 100% of the energy is used exclusively for the co-owner's benefit.
- None of the energy is used in any endeavor which sells or rents a commodity or provides service for a fee.
- 3. Each point of delivery is separately metered and billed.
- A responsible legal entity is established as the customer to whom the Company can render its bill(s) for said service.

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycles per second, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard available distribution voltage. Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service and Meter Installations."

Limitation of Service:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer Charge:

\$ 8.76

Demand and Energy Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charges:

First 1,000 kWh All additional kWh 3.982¢ per kWh 5.073¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.130 CANCELS TWENTY-SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.130

Page 1 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT

Availability:

Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System.

Available to customers whose premises have active load management devices installed prior to June 30, 2007.

Available to customers whose premises have load management devices installed after June 30, 2007 that have and are willing to submit to load control of, at a minimum, central electric cooling and heating systems.

Applicable

To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh (based on the most recent 12 months, or, where not available, a projection for 12 months), and utilizing any of the following electrical equipment:

- Water Heater
- 2. Central Electric Heating System
- 3. Central Electric Cooling System
- 4. Swimming Pool Pump

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service and Meter Installations."

Limitation of Service:

Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices installed on the customer's premises.

For new service requests after June 30, 2007 customers with a central electric heating system that is a heat pump will be installed on Interruption Schedule S. All other new service requests will be installed on Interruption Schedule B. Interruption Schedule C shall be at the option of the customer.

For new service requests after April 1, 1995, and before June 30, 2007, customers who select the swimming pool pump schedule must also select at least one other schedule.

An installation of an alternative thermal storage heating system under Special Provision No. 7 of this rate schedule is not available after April 1, 1995.

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer Charge:

\$ 8.76

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: First 1,000 kWh

All additional kWh

3.982¢ per kWh 5.073¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: Gross Receipts Tax Factor: Right-of-Way Utilization Fee; Municipal Tax: Sales Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106

See Sheet No. 6.105

Load Management Monthly Credit Amounts: 12

Interruptible Equipment	uptible Equipment Interruption Schedule				
	A	<u>B</u>	<u>C</u>	D	<u>s</u>
Water Heater		-	\$3.50	-	1-
Central Heating System ³	\$2.00	\$8.00	-		\$8.00
Central Heating System w/Thermal Storage ³	=	=	-	\$8.00	-
Central Cooling System ⁴	\$1.00	\$5.00	-	-	\$5.00
Swimming Pool Pump	-	-	\$2.50		_

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



SECTION NO. VI TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.135 CANCELS ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.135

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT – WINTER ONLY

Availability:

Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System.

Applicable:

To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh for the months of November through March (based on the most recent billings, where not available, a projection for those months) and utilizing both electric water heater and central electric heating systems.

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service and Meter Installations."

Limitation of Service:

Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices installed on the customer's premises.

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer Charge:

\$ 8.76

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charges:

First 1,000 kWh All additional kWh 3.982¢ per kWh 5.073¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: Gross Receipts Tax Factor: Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: Municipal Tax: Sales Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106

See Sheet No. 6.105

Load Management Credit Amount: 1

Interruptible Equipment

Monthly Credit²

Water Heater and Central Heating System

\$11.50

Notes:

- (1) Load management credit shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Energy Charge associated with kWh consumption in excess of 600 kWh/month.
- (2) For billing months of November through March only.

Appliance Interruption Schedule:

Heating

Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30 minute interval within the Company's designated Peak Periods. Heat pump back-up strip may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, during the Company's designated Peak. When the heat pump back-up strip is being interrupted, the heat pump will not be interrupted.

Water Heater

Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated Peak Periods.

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.141 CANCELS FOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.141

Page 2 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE RST-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE (Closed to New Customers as of 02/10/10)

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: Gross Receipts Tax Factor: Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: Municipal Tax: Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.105 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate at that location for a minimum term of twelve (12) consecutive months.

Special Provisions:

- 1. All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by metering equipment capable of determining energy use during specified hourly periods.
- 2. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability.
- 3. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of meter installation.
- 4. Customers at their option may elect to receive a lower monthly Customer Charge by making a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) equal to the additional installed cost of a time of use meter. As of the effective date of this rate schedule, the CIAC required is \$90.00. For customers electing this option, the Customer Charge shall be the Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule RS-1.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.150 CANCELS TWENTY-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.150

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE GS-1 GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

To any customer, other than residential, for light and power purposes for which no other rate schedule is specifically applicable.

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available.

Limitation of Service:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate Per Month:

Customer Charge:

Unmetered Account:	\$ 6	.54
Secondary Metering Voltage:	\$ 11	.59
Primary Metering Voltage:	\$ 146	.56
Transmission Metering Voltage:	\$ 722	.90

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charge:	4.326¢ per kW

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

See Sheet No. 6,105 and 6,106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition, the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.591¢ per kWh for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above standard distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI SEVENTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.161 CANCELS SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.161

Page 2 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE GST-1 GENERAL SERVICE – NON-DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods: (Continued)

(b) Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy and Demand Charges hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.105
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate at that location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months.

Special Provisions:

- The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
 Whenever the customer increases his electric load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required.
- 2. The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the customer shall be furnished and maintained by the customer. The customer may request the Company to furnish such additional equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment.
- All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by metering equipment capable of determining energy use during specified hourly periods,
- Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability.
- 5. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of meter installation.
- 6. Customers, at their option, may elect to receive a lower monthly Customer Charge by making a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) equal to the additional installed cost of a time of use meter. The CIAC required is \$132.00. For customers electing this option, the Customer Charge shall be the applicable Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule GS-1.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.165 CANCELS TWENTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.165

Page 1 of 2

RATE SCHEDULE GS-2 GENERAL SERVICE – NON-DEMAND 100% LOAD FACTOR USAGE

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

To any customer, other than residential, with fixed wattage loads operating continuously throughout the billing period (such as traffic signals, cable TV amplifiers and gas transmission substations).

Character of Service:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available.

Limitation of Service:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service."

Rate per Month:

Customer Charge:

Unmetered Account: \$ 6.54 Metered Account: \$ 11.59

Energy and Demand Charges:

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 1.640¢ per kWh

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in Rate Schedule BA-1, *Billing Adjustments*, except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition, the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.119¢ per kWh for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 2)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.171 CANCELS FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.171

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credits:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.19 per kW of Billing Demand

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

 Metering Voltage
 Reduction Factor

 Distribution Primary
 1.0%

 Transmission
 2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

Sales Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

See Sheet No. 6.106

See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of twelve (12) months from commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until receipt of notice by the Company from the customer to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Company under Florida Public Service Commission or Company Rules.

Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate must remain on this rate for a minimum term of twelve (12) months.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.182 CANCELS NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.182

Page 3 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE GSDT-1 GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE (Continued from Page No. 2)

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: Gross Receipts Tax Factor: Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: Municipal Tax: Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.105 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106 See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge.

Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate schedule at the location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months.

Special Provisions:

- The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
 Whenever the customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required.
- 2. The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the customer shall be furnished and maintained by the customer. The customer may request the Company to furnish such additional equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment.
- All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by the metering equipment capable of determining energy use during specified hourly periods.
- 4. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability.
- 5. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of meter installation.
- 6. For customers who made, prior to May 1, 2002, a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) equal to the additional installed cost of a time of use meter, the Customer Charge shall be the applicable Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule GSD-1.

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.231 CANCELS TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.231

Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CS-1 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period.

Determination of Curtailable Demand:

The Curtailable Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the current Billing Demand and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate. In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.19 per kW of Billing Demand

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6,105
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 500 kW

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand:

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate, multiplied by the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand, multiplied by the number of hours in the billing period). In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: \$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand For Transmission Delivery Voltage: \$ 1.19 per kW of Billing Demand

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106
See Sheet No. 6.106
See Sheet No. 6.106
See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2391 CANCELS THIRD SHEET NO. 6.2391

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE CS-3 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE - FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND (Continued from Page No. 1)

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor Adjustment:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor.	See Sheet No. 6.105
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

- 1. As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not available. If such energy can be purchased, the terms of Special Provision No. 6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be deemed to exist while such energy remains available.
- As a condition for service under this rate schedule, a customer is required to enter into a contract with the Company on the Company's filed standard contract Form No. 2. An initial Fixed Curtailable Demand of at least 2,000 kW shall be specified in the contract, which may be re-established under the following conditions:
 - (a) If a change in the customer's power requirements occurs, the Company and the customer may establish a new Fixed Curtailable Demand.
 - (b) If the customer fails to reduce load by the Fixed Curtailable Demand for the duration of any period of requested curtailment, the lowest measured load reduction achieved during such period shall become the Fixed Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing period following the period of requested curtailment. In addition, Special Provision No. 5 is applicable.
 - (c) If the customer establishes a demand reduction larger than the Fixed Curtailable Demand for the duration of each period of requested curtailment occurring within a billing period, upon request by the customer, the lowest of the demand reductions achieved during each such period shall become the Fixed Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing period.
- 3. As an essential requirement for receiving the Curtailable Demand Credit provided under this rate schedule, a customer shall be strictly responsible for the curtailment of its load by at least the Fixed Curtailable Demand upon each curtailment request from the Company. Such requests will be made during those periods specified under Limitation of Service above. The Company shall also have the right to request at least one additional curtailment each calendar year irrespective of such limitations.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI NINETEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.241 CANCELS EIGHTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.241

Page 2 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE CST-1 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods:

- (a) On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - (1) For the calendar months of November through March,

Monday through Friday *:

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, Monday through Friday*:

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- * The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
 - (b) Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Determination of Curtailable Demand:

The Curtailable Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the current On-Peak Demand and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate. In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.19per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage
Distribution Primary
Transmission

Reduction Factor 1.0% 2.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.246 CANCELS SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.246

Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods:

- (a) On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - (1) For the calendar months of November through March,
 Monday through Friday *:
 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and
 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
 - (2) For the calendar months of April through October, Monday through Friday*: 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.
- * The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
 - (b) Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 500 kW.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand:

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate, multiplied by the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand, multiplied by the number of hours in the billing period). In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.19 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

See Sheet No. 6.105
See Sheet No. 6.106

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2491 CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2491

Page 2 of 4

RATE SCHEDULE CST-3 CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE – FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Determination of Billing Demand:

The Base Demand for billing purposes shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 2,000 kW.

The On-Peak Demand for billing purposes shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate schedule at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: \$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand For Transmission Delivery Voltage: \$ 1.19 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor Adjustment:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

See Sheet No. 6.105
See Sheet No. 6,106
See Sheet No. 6.106
See Sheet No. 6.106
See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

 As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not available. If such energy can be purchased, the terms of Special Provision No. 6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be deemed to exist while such energy remains available.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI EIGHTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.251 CANCELS SEVENTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.251

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

 Metering Voltage
 Reduction Factor

 Distribution Primary
 1.0%

 Transmission
 2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) of more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor;

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of five (5) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

- 1. When the customer increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company.
- Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required equipment (metering, under-frequency relay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation.
- The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, at its option, require a special contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
- 4. The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hereunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases, the customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder based on the customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IST-1, CS-1, CST-1, IS-2, IST-2, CS-2, CST-2, CS-3, CST-3, SS-2 and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar month.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.256 CANCELS FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.256

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IS-2 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 1)

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:	See Sheet No. 6,105
Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of five (5) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination.

Special Provisions:

- When the customer increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company.
- 2. Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required equipment (metering, under-frequency relay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation. Before commencement of service under this rate, the Company shall exercise an interruption for purposes of testing its equipment. The Company shall also have the right to exercise at least one additional interruption each calendar year irrespective of capacity availability or operating conditions. The Company will give the customer notice of the test.
- 3. The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, at its option, require a special contract with the customer upon the Company's filed contract form.
- 4. The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hereunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases, the customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder based on the customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS-1, IST-1, CS-1, CST-1, IST-2, CS-2, CST-2, CST-3, CST-3, SS-2 and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar month.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.261 CANCELS NINETEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.261

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IST-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods: (Continued)

(b) Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.19 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.266 CANCELS FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.266

Page 2 of 3

RATE SCHEDULE IST-2 INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE (Continued from Page No. 1)

Rating Periods: (Continued)

(b) Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above.

Determination of Billing Demands:

The billing demands shall be the following:

- (a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 500 kW.
- (b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current billing period.

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand:

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the product of the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period and the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand times the number of hours in the billing period).

Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit:

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage:

\$ 0.32 per kW of Billing Demand

For Transmission Delivery Voltage:

\$ 1.19 per kW of Billing Demand

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero.

Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Power Factor:

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 23¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

(Continued on Page No. 3)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.283 CANCELS SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.283

Page 4 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 LIGHTING SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 3)

III. Additional Facilities

BILLING TYPE

Electrical Pole Receptacle 4

 401
 Single
 \$3.00 per unit

 402
 Double
 \$3.90 per unit

Notes to Per Unit Charges:

(1) Restricted to existing installations.

(2) Lumens output may vary with lamp configuration and age. Wattage ratings do not include ballast losses.

(3) Shown for information only. Energy charges are billed by applying the foregoing energy and demand charges to the total monthly kWh.

(4) Electric use permitted only during the period of October through January, only on poles designated by the Company. Energy charged separately.

(5) Special applications only.

Additional Charges:

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor:

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:

Municipal Tax:

See Sheet No. 6.106

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the sum of the Customer Charge and applicable Fixture, Maintenance and Pole Charges.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Terms of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of ten (10) years from the commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. Upon early termination of service under this schedule, the customer shall pay an amount equal to the remaining monthly lease amount for the term of contract, applicable Customer Charges and removal cost of the facilities.

Special Provisions:

- 1. The customer shall execute a contract on the Company's standard filed contract form for service under this rate schedule.
- 2. Where the Company provides a fixture or pole type other than those listed above, the monthly charges, as applicable shall be computed as follows:
 - I. Fixture
 - (a) Fixture Charge:

1.59% of the Company's average installed cost.

(b) Maintenance Charge:

The Company's estimated cost of maintaining fixture.

II. Pole

Pole Charge:

1.82% of installed cost.

- 3. The customer shall be responsible for the cost incurred to repair or replace any fixture or pole which has been willfully damaged. The Company shall not be required to make such repair or replacement prior to payment by the customer for damage.
- 4 Maintenance Service for customer-owned fixtures at charges stated hereunder shall be restricted to fixtures being maintained as of November 1, 1992. For additional requests of the Company to perform maintenance of customer-owned fixtures, the Company may consider providing such service and bill the customer in accordance with the Company's policy related to "Work Performed for the Public."

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI FOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.313 CANCELS THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.313

Page 4 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 3)

Rate Per Month: (Continued)

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued)

D. Delivery Voltage Credit:

When a customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary delivery voltage, the Distribution Capacity Charge hereunder will be reduced by 29¢ per kW.

E. Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, Non-Fuel Energy Charge, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Facto
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

F. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105.

G.	Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
H.	Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
I.	Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
J.	Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 3 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by \$0.81 per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Rating Periods:

- 1. On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - For the calendar months of November through March, Monday through Friday*;

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

B. For the calendar months of April through October, Monday through Friday*:

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- * The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
- 2. Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above.

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to service the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida

SECTION NO. VI THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.318 CANCELS TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.318

Page 4 of 5

RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE

(Continued from Page No. 3)

Rate Per Month: (Continued)

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued)

F. Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, Interruptible Capacity Credit, Non-Fuel Energy Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: G.

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105.

H.	Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
I.	Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
J.	Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106
K.	Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by \$0.81 per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Rating Periods:

- 1. On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - For the calendar months of November through March,

Monday through Friday*:

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m, to 10:00 p.m.

8. For the calendar months of April through October,

Monday through Friday*:

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
- 2. Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above.

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to service the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at company-designated locations.

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule.

Special Provisions:

- 1. When the customer increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company.
- Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required interruptible equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation.

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida



Page 4 of 6

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE (Continued from Page No. 3)

Rate Per Month: (Continued)

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued)

F. Metering Voltage Adjustment:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, Interruptible Capacity Credit, Non-Fuel Energy Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder:

Metering Voltage	Reduction Fact
Distribution Primary	1.0%
Transmission	2.0%

G. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105.

H.	Gross Receipts Tax Factor:	See Sheet No. 6.106
I.	Right-of-Way Utilization Fee:	See Sheet No. 6.106
J.	Municipal Tax:	See Sheet No. 6,106
K.	Sales Tax:	See Sheet No. 6.106

Premium Distribution Service Charge:

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit.

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by \$0.81 per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit.

Rating Periods:

- 1. On-Peak Periods The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows:
 - For the calendar months of November through March,

Monday through Friday*:

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

For the calendar months of April through October,

Monday through Friday*:

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m.

- * The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods.
- 2. Off-Peak Periods The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above.

Minimum Monthly Bill:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to service the customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge.

Terms of Payment:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations.

Term of Service:

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule.

(Continued on Page No. 5)

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning - Florida